

**BID TABULATION**

**DATE:** WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2024  
**PROJECT:** MARLBORO HIGH SCHOOL SYNTHETIC TURF FIELD IMP

**PROJECT NO.:** 24002513A  
**MUNICIPALITY:** TOWNSHIP OF MARLBORO  
**COUNTY:** MONMOUTH

**BASE BID - MARLBORO HIGH SCHOOL SYNTHETIC TURF FIELD IMPROVEMENTS**

				<b>BIDDER 1</b>		<b>BIDDER 2</b>		<b>BIDDER 3</b>		<b>BIDDER 4</b>		<b>BIDDER 5</b>		<b>BIDDER 6</b>	
				Precise Construction Inc. 1016 State Rt 33 Freehold, NJ 07728 732-683-1166		CMS Construction Inc. 521 North Ave Plainfield, NJ 07060 908-668-4368		Applied Landscape Technologies 145 River Road Montville, NJ 07045 973-402-6544		Grade Construction 110 Pennsylvania Avenue Paterson, NJ 07503		Flanagan's Contracting Group Inc. 90 Old Camplain Road Hillsborough, NJ 08844		Seacoast Construction Inc. 15 Addington Court East Brunswick, NJ 08816 732-238-6963	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY.	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1	SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 15,470.00	\$ 15,470.00	\$ 68,015.36	\$ 68,015.36	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01
2	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$ 45,700.00	\$ 45,700.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 194,900.00	\$ 194,900.00	\$ 135,275.50	\$ 135,275.50	\$ 567,547.00	\$ 567,547.00	\$ 137,500.00	\$ 137,500.00
3	EXCAVATION, TEST PIT (IF/WHERE)	CY	50	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 266.88	\$ 13,344.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00
4	EXCAVATION, BORROW EXCAVATION AND GRADING UNCLASSIFIED	LS	1	\$ 98,155.00	\$ 98,155.00	\$ 245,000.00	\$ 245,000.00	\$ 311,000.00	\$ 311,000.00	\$ 279,984.75	\$ 279,984.75	\$ 445,777.00	\$ 445,777.00	\$ 282,840.00	\$ 282,840.00
5	EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL OF IMPACTED NON HAZARDOUS SOIL MATERIAL (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)[]	TON	100	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 103.00	\$ 10,300.00	\$ 95.23	\$ 9,523.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,500.00
6	NJDOT COARSE AGGREGATE #9, 2" THICK (SYNTHETIC TURF)	CY	588	\$ 70.00	\$ 41,160.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 38,220.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 44,100.00	\$ 117.55	\$ 69,119.40	\$ 90.67	\$ 53,313.96	\$ 95.00	\$ 55,860.00
7	NJDOT COARSE AGGREGATE #57, 4" THICK (SYNTHETIC TURF)	CY	1,175	\$ 61.25	\$ 71,968.75	\$ 55.00	\$ 64,625.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 96,350.00	\$ 64.15	\$ 75,376.25	\$ 51.48	\$ 60,489.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 111,625.00
8	DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	SY	1,451	\$ 10.00	\$ 14,510.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 8,706.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 17,412.00	\$ 14.87	\$ 21,576.37	\$ 13.00	\$ 18,863.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 21,765.00
9	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	TON	175	\$ 135.00	\$ 23,625.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 34,125.00	\$ 176.00	\$ 30,800.00	\$ 149.11	\$ 26,094.25	\$ 145.00	\$ 25,375.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 39,375.00
10	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE, 4" THICK	TON	241	\$ 135.00	\$ 32,535.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 39,765.00	\$ 173.00	\$ 41,693.00	\$ 141.77	\$ 34,166.57	\$ 145.00	\$ 34,945.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 48,200.00
11	4" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	88	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,080.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,960.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 8,448.00	\$ 58.35	\$ 5,134.80	\$ 24.00	\$ 2,112.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 8,360.00
12	6" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	55	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 3,575.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 4,510.00	\$ 55.29	\$ 3,040.95	\$ 24.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 5,225.00
13	6" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	2,109	\$ 35.00	\$ 73,815.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 73,815.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 84,360.00	\$ 50.87	\$ 107,284.83	\$ 24.00	\$ 50,616.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 200,355.00
14	8" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	1,286	\$ 30.00	\$ 38,580.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 57,870.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 69,444.00	\$ 58.02	\$ 74,613.72	\$ 40.00	\$ 51,440.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 126,028.00
15	8" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	702	\$ 38.00	\$ 26,676.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 38,610.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 42,120.00	\$ 72.16	\$ 50,656.32	\$ 40.00	\$ 28,080.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 68,796.00
16	15" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	11	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 153.00	\$ 1,683.00	\$ 76.31	\$ 839.41	\$ 65.00	\$ 715.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 1,155.00
17	15" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	642	\$ 40.00	\$ 25,680.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 41,730.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 50,076.00	\$ 109.34	\$ 70,196.28	\$ 65.00	\$ 41,730.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 67,410.00
18	36" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	15	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 291.00	\$ 4,365.00	\$ 140.85	\$ 2,112.75	\$ 108.00	\$ 1,620.00	\$ 177.00	\$ 2,655.00
19	36" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	3,433	\$ 101.25	\$ 347,591.25	\$ 135.00	\$ 463,455.00	\$ 136.50	\$ 468,604.50	\$ 156.93	\$ 538,740.69	\$ 57.00	\$ 195,681.00	\$ 177.00	\$ 607,641.00
20	FILTER FABRIC (SYNTHETIC TURF)	SY	10,568	\$ 3.00	\$ 31,704.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 21,136.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 21,136.00	\$ 1.93	\$ 20,396.24	\$ 2.21	\$ 23,355.28	\$ 9.00	\$ 95,112.00
21	SUBGRADE STABILIZATION (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)	SY	200	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 27.76	\$ 5,552.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 9,000.00
22	4' X 4' DOGHOUSE MANHOLE	UNIT	1	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 20,565.00	\$ 20,565.00	\$ 6,432.06	\$ 6,432.06	\$ 30,892.00	\$ 30,892.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 16,500.00
23	5' X 5' OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE	UNIT	1	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 10,918.00	\$ 10,918.00	\$ 4,819.60	\$ 4,819.60	\$ 20,104.00	\$ 20,104.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 12,750.00
24	MANHOLE, 4' DIAMETER	UNIT	1	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 7,442.00	\$ 7,442.00	\$ 9,973.62	\$ 9,973.62	\$ 4,958.00	\$ 4,958.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00
25	4" PRECAST TRENCH DRAIN	LF	1,429	\$ 75.00	\$ 107,175.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 178,625.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 142,900.00	\$ 91.93	\$ 131,367.97	\$ 101.00	\$ 144,329.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 128,610.00
26	BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 4' HIGH	LF	33	\$ 58.00	\$ 1,914.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,135.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 40.85	\$ 1,348.05	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,300.00
27	HANDRAIL	LF	82	\$ 175.00	\$ 14,350.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 20,500.00	\$ 229.00	\$ 18,778.00	\$ 119.93	\$ 9,834.26	\$ 275.00	\$ 22,550.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 20,500.00
28	REINFORCED CONCRETE PAD, 4" THICK	SY	60	\$ 90.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 8,700.00	\$ 73.72	\$ 4,423.20	\$ 135.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 7,500.00
29	CONCRETE PIER BLEACHER FOUNDATIONS	LS	1	\$ 48,500.00	\$ 48,500.00	\$ 94,000.00	\$ 94,000.00	\$ 98,700.00	\$ 98,700.00	\$ 57,001.76	\$ 57,001.76	\$ 96,757.00	\$ 96,757.00	\$ 215,000.00	\$ 215,000.00
30	CONCRETE TURF FOOTING (6" X 12")	LF	702	\$ 20.00	\$ 14,040.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 22,464.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 31,590.00	\$ 23.46	\$ 16,468.92	\$ 40.00	\$ 28,080.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 31,590.00
31	GRADE BEAM	LF	54	\$ 175.00	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 401.00	\$ 21,654.00	\$ 82.30	\$ 4,444.20	\$ 310.00	\$ 16,740.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 12,150.00
32	COMBINATION FOOTBALL/SOCCER GOAL SYSTEM	UNIT	2	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 21,268.00	\$ 42,536.00	\$ 14,231.50	\$ 28,463.00	\$ 20,630.00	\$ 41,260.00	\$ 29,500.00	\$ 59,000.00
33	INSTALLATION OF BLEACHERS AND 8' X 30' PRESS BOX	LS	1	\$ 323,715.00	\$ 323,715.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 308,300.00	\$ 308,300.00	\$ 24,991.97	\$ 24,991.97	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 338,000.00	\$ 338,000.00
34	1" COPPER WATER PIPE, TYPE K	LF	155	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 18,600.00	\$ 71.00	\$ 11,005.00	\$ 37.29	\$ 5,779.95	\$ 61.00	\$ 9,455.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 19,375.00
35	TOPSOIL SPREADING, 6" THICK	SY	36	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 19.82	\$ 713.52	\$ 6.00	\$ 216.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 540.00
36	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, ATHLETIC FIELD SEED MIX	SY	36	\$ 10.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 612.00	\$ 7.67	\$ 276.12	\$ 2.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 540.00
37	STRAW MULCHING	SY	36	\$ 10.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 3.48	\$ 125.28	\$ 2.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 72.00
<b>TOTAL BASE BID</b>				<b>\$ 1,488,649.00</b>		<b>\$ 1,779,267.00</b>		<b>\$ 2,255,251.50</b>		<b>\$ 1,917,506.92</b>		<b>\$ 2,309,214.24</b>		<b>\$ 2,771,829.01</b>	

**BID TABULATION**

**DATE:** WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2024  
**PROJECT:** MARLBORO HIGH SCHOOL SYNTHETIC TURF FIELD IMP

**PROJECT NO.:** 24002513A  
**MUNICIPALITY:** TOWNSHIP OF MARLBORO  
**COUNTY:** MONMOUTH

BIDDER 1	BIDDER 2	BIDDER 3	BIDDER 4	BIDDER 5	BIDDER 6
Precise Construction Inc. 1016 State Rt 33 Freehold, NJ 07728	CMS Construction Inc. 521 North Ave Plainfield, NJ 07060	Applied Landscape Technologies 145 River Road Montville, NJ 07045	Grade Construction 110 Pennsylvania Avenue Paterson, NJ 07503	Flanagan's Contracting Group Inc. 90 Old Camplain Road Hillsborough, NJ 08844	Seacoast Construction Inc. 15 Addington Court East Brunswick, NJ 08816

**ALTERNATE BID 'A' - ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1A	ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS	LS	1	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 16,909.00	\$ 16,909.00	\$ 42,126.98	\$ 42,126.98	\$ 18,020.00	\$ 18,020.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
2A	1.5" RIGID NON-METALLIC CONDUIT	LF	5,506	\$ 15.00	\$ 82,590.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 99,108.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 121,132.00	\$ 54.16	\$ 298,204.96	\$ 23.00	\$ 126,638.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 165,180.00
3A	INSTALLATION OF SPORTSFIELD LIGHTING	LS	1	\$ 81,320.00	\$ 81,320.00	\$ 112,500.00	\$ 112,500.00	\$ 86,086.00	\$ 86,086.00	\$ 252,761.90	\$ 252,761.90	\$ 91,746.00	\$ 91,746.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00
4A	UPSIZE SPORTSFIELD LIGHTING WIRING FOR 120/240V 1PH ELECTRICAL SERVICE (IF/WHERE)	LS	1	\$ 20,160.00	\$ 20,160.00	\$ 34,368.00	\$ 34,368.00	\$ 21,732.00	\$ 21,732.00	\$ 30,090.70	\$ 30,090.70	\$ 23,160.00	\$ 23,160.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00
5A	SITE UTILITY UPGRADES - ELECTRIC	LS	1	\$ 49,400.00	\$ 49,400.00	\$ 42,052.00	\$ 42,052.00	\$ 51,535.00	\$ 51,535.00	\$ 54,163.26	\$ 54,163.26	\$ 54,923.00	\$ 54,923.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE BID 'A'</b>					<b>\$ 249,970.00</b>		<b>\$ 413,028.00</b>		<b>\$ 297,394.00</b>		<b>\$ 677,347.80</b>		<b>\$ 314,487.00</b>		<b>\$ 363,180.00</b>

**ALTERNATE BID 'B' - LACROSSE NETTING SYSTEM**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1B	LACROSSE NETTING SYSTEM, 10' HIGH	LF	508	\$ 215.00	\$ 109,220.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 124,460.00	\$ 248.00	\$ 125,984.00	\$ 266.44	\$ 135,351.52	\$ 245.00	\$ 124,460.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 172,720.00
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE BID 'B'</b>					<b>\$ 109,220.00</b>		<b>\$ 124,460.00</b>		<b>\$ 125,984.00</b>		<b>\$ 135,351.52</b>		<b>\$ 124,460.00</b>		<b>\$ 172,720.00</b>

BID SCENARIO	TOTAL AMOUNT	TOTAL AMOUNT	TOTAL AMOUNT	TOTAL AMOUNT	TOTAL AMOUNT
BASE BID	\$ 1,488,649.00	\$ 1,779,267.00	\$ 2,255,251.50	\$ 1,917,506.92	\$ 2,309,214.24
BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID A	\$ 1,738,619.00	\$ 2,192,295.00	\$ 2,552,645.50	\$ 2,594,854.72	\$ 2,623,701.24
BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID A + ALTERNATE BID B	\$ 1,847,839.00	\$ 2,316,755.00	\$ 2,678,629.50	\$ 2,730,206.24	\$ 2,748,161.24